

Revised
#73

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 1588, AS REPORTED
OFFERED BY MR. HUNTER OF CALIFORNIA**

Page 34, line 15, strike the first period.

Page 90, line 17, insert open quotation marks before
“subparagraph”.

Page 99, line 7, strike the open quotation marks.

Page 125, line 5, strike “551” and insert “991”.

Page 136, beginning on line 4, strike “chapter” and
insert “subchapter”.

Strike section 617(b)(2) (page 165, line 19, through
the matter following line 6 on page 166) and insert the
following:

- 1 (2) The heading of such section, and the item relating
- 2 to such section in the table of sections at the beginning
- 3 of chapter 40 of such title, are each amended by striking
- 4 the sixth word.

Page 210, line 12, strike the single open and close
quotation marks and insert double open and close
quotation marks.

Page 213, line 25, insert “of such section” after
“Subsection (c)”.

Page 219, beginning on line 18, strike “the end”.



Page 220, line 8, strike “adding at the end” and insert “inserting after the item relating to section 2435”.

Page 227, line 5, strike “(d)” and insert “(d)(3)”.

Page 229, line 14, strike “**Unites**” and insert “**United**”.

Page 231, line 14, strike “Department of” and all that follows through “amounts” on line 15 and insert “Department of Defense such amounts”.

Page 231, line 18, strike “; and” and insert a period.

Page 231, strike lines 19 and 20.

Page 232, in the matter after line 16, strike “Unites” and insert “United”.

In section 1012(b)(1) (page 253, line 13), insert “the end of such subsection” after “through”.

In section 1014(b)(1) (page 257, line 2), strike “this title” and insert “title XXXV”.

Page 262, line 20, insert a one-em dash after the period.

Page 264, line 11, strike “2216(a)” and insert “2216(i)”.

Page 264, line 15, insert “(1)” before “Not later than”.



Page 271, line 11, strike “striking ‘by’”.

Page 275, line 19, strike “2868” and insert “2868(a)”.

In section 1031(d), strike paragraph (2) (page 290, lines 13-15) and insert the following:

- 1 (2) Nothing in this section shall be construed to au-
- 2 thorize the Secretary to acquire, lease, construct, improve,
- 3 renovate, remodel, repair, operate, or maintain facilities
- 4 having general utility.

Page 299, line 6, strike “after section 425” and insert “at the end of subchapter I (after the section added by section 805(b)(1) of this Act)”.

Page 299, line 8, strike “**426**” and insert “**427**”.

Page 301, line 20, after “at the end” insert “(after the item added by section 805(b)(2) of this Act)”.

Page 301, in the matter after line 21, strike “426” and insert “427”.

Page 303, beginning on line 11, strike “such subchapter” and insert “subchapter I of such chapter”.

In section 1045(a)(7), strike “7503(d)” (page 310, line 16) and insert “7305(d)”.

In section 1045(e), strike “819” (page 311, line 25) and insert “819(a)”.



In section 317, strike subsection (a) (page 59, lines 18 through 21) and redesignate subsequent subsections accordingly.

In section 318, strike subsection (a) (page 61, lines 3 through 18) and insert the following new subsection:

1 (a) DEFINITION OF HARASSMENT FOR MILITARY
2 READINESS ACTIVITIES.—Section 3(18) of the Marine
3 Mammal Protection Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1362(18)) is
4 amended by striking subparagraphs (B) and (C) and in-
5 serting the following new subparagraphs:

6 “(B) In the case of a military readiness activity
7 (as defined in section 315(f) of Public Law 107–
8 314; 16 U.S.C. 703 note), the term ‘harassment’
9 means—

10 “(i) any act that injures or has the signifi-
11 cant potential to injure a marine mammal or
12 marine mammal stock in the wild; or

13 “(ii) any act that disturbs or is likely to
14 disturb a marine mammal or marine mammal
15 stock in the wild by causing disruption of nat-
16 ural behavioral patterns, including, but not lim-
17 ited to, migration, surfacing, nursing, breeding,
18 feeding, or sheltering, to a point where such be-
19 havioral patterns are abandoned or significantly
20 altered.

1 “(C) The term ‘Level A harassment’ means
2 harassment described in subparagraph (A)(i) or, in
3 the case of a military readiness activity, harassment
4 described in subparagraph (B)(i).

5 “(D) The term ‘Level B harassment’ means
6 harassment described in subparagraph (A)(ii) or, in
7 the case of a military readiness activity, harassment
8 described in subparagraph (B)(ii).”.

